Board Office Use: Les	
File ID Number	15-0862
Introduction Date	5-27-2015
Enactment Number	15-0697
Enactment Date	5/21/521



Memo	
То	Board of Education
From	Antwan Wilson, Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education By: Mia Settles-Tidwell, Chief Operations Officer Lance Jackson, Interim Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management
Board Meeting Date	May 27, 2015
Subject	Award of Bid - Summerhill Electric - Foster Central Commissary (PEC Move) Project
Action Requested	Authorize the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute Resolution No. 1415-1120, Award of Bid and Construction Contract on behalf of the District for the Foster Central Commissary Project (PEC Move) to SUMMERHILL ELECTRIC, 5230 East 12 th Street, Oakland, CA 94601in the amount of \$60,000.00, as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, and rejecting all other bids if any and authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute an Agreement for same with the successful bidder. The Work will be conducted in one (1) phase. Contract Duration: One hundred twenty-eight (128) days Calendar Days, commencing May 27, 2015, and ending on October 1, 2015.
Background	The scope of the project is to install new Fire Alarm head panel, built and supplied by Simplex (labor to install only, no materials), new conduit and wire for added devices to existing system. Paint all new conduits to match existing surfaces, no demo of existing devices or conduit. Trained installed with asbestos training for installation of boxes and conduits to plaster and drywall surfaces, deemed hot.
Discussion	The Cole School is preparing for the move of the PEC department from Foster to make room for the Central Commissary.
LBP (Local Business Participation Percentage)	100.00%
Recommendation	Authorize the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute Resolution No. 1415-1120, Award of Bid and Construction Contract on behalf of the District for the Foster Central Commissary (PEC Move) Project to SUMMERHILL ELECTRIC, 5230 East 12 th Street, Oakland, CA 94601in the amount of \$60,000.00, as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, and rejecting all other bids if any and authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute an Agreement for same with the successful bidder. The Work will be conducted in one (1) phase. Contract Duration: One hundred twenty-eight (128) days Calendar Days, commencing May 27, 2015, and ending on October 1, 2015.

Fiscal Impact

Measure J

Attachments

- Award of Bid including scope of work
- Certificate of Insurance
- Payment and Performance Bonds



RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

RESOLUTION NO. 1415-1120

AWARD OF BID AND CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FOR THE FOSTER CENTRAL COMMISSARY (PEC MOVE) PROJECT

WHEREAS the DISTRICT has heretofore requested to install new Fire Alarm head panel, built and supplied by Simplex (labor to install only, no materials), new conduit and wire for added devices to existing system. Paint all new conduits to match existing surfaces, no demo of existing devices or conduit. Trained installed with asbestos training for installation of boxes and conduits to plaster and drywall surfaces, deemed hot Oakland Unified School District of Alameda County, California; and;

WHEREAS two (2) bids were provide via Division of Facilities Planning and Management in response to the said request as follows:

Contractor:

Summerhill Electric Strawn Construction Location Oakland, CA San Jose, CA Bid Amount \$60,00

\$60,000.00 \$65,285.00

and,

WHEREAS the responsive bidder has either met the goals for the participation of minority, women and disabled veteran businesses or documented a "good-faith" effort to do so as required by the District Policy for such participation;

Department of Facilities Planning and Management



RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

RESOLUTION NO. 1415-1120

AWARD OF BID AND CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FOR THE FOSTER CENTRAL COMMISSARY (PEC MOVE) PROJECT

Page 2 of 2

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the bid of the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, SUMMERHILL ELECTRIC, for the performance of the bid work, in the amount of SIXTY THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO CENTS (\$60,000.00) be and is hereby accepted; all other bids are rejected, if any; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the President and Secretary of this Board be and they are hereby authorized to enter into a contract, subject to form and content approval by the General Counsel, with **SUMMERHILL ELECTRIC** for the performance of bid work.

Passed by the following vote:

AYES: Roseann Torres, Jumoke Hinton Hodge, Nina Senn, Aimee Eng, Shanthi Gonzales, Vice President Jody London, President James Harris

NOES: None

ABSTAINED: None

ABSENT: None

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted, at a Regular Meeting of the Governing Board of the Oakland Unified School District held on May 27, 2015.

File ID Number: _/5-0 Introduction Date: 5/21 Enactment Number: / Enactment Date: By:

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education

DOCUMENT 00 52 13 (FORMERLY DOCUMENT 00530)

AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT IS MADE AND ENTERED INTO THIS 14th day of April, 2015, by and between the Oakland Unified School District ("District" or "Owner") and <u>Summerhill Electric</u> ("Contractor") ("Agreement").

WITNESSETH: That the parties hereto have mutually covenanted and agreed, and by these presents do covenant and agree with each other, as follows:

1. The Work: Contractor agrees to furnish all tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, labor, and material necessary to perform and complete in a good and workmanlike manner, the work of the following project:

PROJECT: Foster Central Commissary Project (PEC Move)

PROJECT NO.: 13133

RESOLUTION NUMBER: 1415-1120

It is understood and agreed that the Work shall be performed and completed as required in the Contract Documents including, without limitation, the Drawings and Specifications, under the direction and supervision of, and subject to, the approval of the District or its authorized representative.

2. The Contract Documents:

- a. The complete Contract consists of all Contract Documents as defined in the General Conditions and incorporated herein by this reference. Any and all obligations of the District and Contractor are fully set forth and described in the Contract Documents. All Contract Documents are intended to cooperate so that any Work called for in one and not mentioned in the other or vice versa is to be executed the same as if mentioned in all Contract Documents.
- b. Interpretation of Contract Documents: Should any question arise concerning the intent, precedence, or meaning of Contract Documents, including the Drawings or Specifications, the question shall be submitted to the District for interpretation. If a conflict exists in the Contract Documents, the following order of precedence shall prevail:
 - (i) District-approved modifications, beginning with the most recent (if any);
 - (ii) The Agreement;
 - (iii) The Special Conditions (if any);
 - (iv) Any Supplemental Conditions (if any);
 - (v) The General Conditions;
 - (vi) The remaining Division 0 documents;
 - (vii) The Division 1 Documents (Specifications General Conditions);
 - (viii) The Division 2 through Division 32 documents (Technical Specifications);
 - (ix) Figured dimensions;
 - (x) Large-scale drawings;
 - (xi) Small-scale drawings.

In no case shall a document calling for lower quality and/or quantity material or workmanship control. The decision of the District in the matter shall be final.

3. Time For Completion: It is hereby understood and agreed that the work under this contract shall be completed within <u>One hundred twenty-eight (128)</u> consecutive calendar days ("Contract Time") from the date specified in the District's Notice to Proceed. The District shall not entertain an early completion schedule by Contractor.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Project Name: Foster Central Commissary (PEC Move) Project Number: 13133

A schedule showing the work completed in less than the Time for Completion indicated in the Contract, shall be considered to have Project Float. All work must be completed by October 1, 2015.

- 4. Completion-Extension Of Time: Should the Contractor fail to complete this Contract, and the Work provided herein, within the time fixed for completion, due allowance being made for the contingencies provided for herein, the Contractor shall become liable to the District for all loss and damage that the District may suffer on account thereof. The Contractor shall coordinate its work with the Work of all other contractors. The District shall not be liable for delays resulting from Contractor's failure to coordinate its Work with other contractors in a manner that will allow timely completion of Contractor's Work. Contractor shall be liable for delays to other contractors failure to coordinate its Work with the work of other contractors.
- 5. Liquidated Damages: Time is of the essence for all work under this Agreement. It is hereby understood and agreed that it is and will be difficult and/or impossible to ascertain and determine the actual damage that the District will sustain in the event of and by reason of Contractor's delay; therefore, Contractor shall forfeit to the District the following sum(s) ("Liquidated Damages"):
 - **Project Completion:** <u>Five hundred dollars and no cents (\$500.00)</u> per day as Liquidated Damages for each and every day's delay beyond the time herein prescribed in finishing the Work of the Project.
 - a. Each portion of the Liquidated Damages shall be calculated cumulatively. For example, if the Contractor is late in completing two milestones and the entire Project, it will be forfeiting three separate Liquidated Damages amounts.
 - b. It is hereby understood and agreed that neither the total cumulative Liquidate Damages amount nor any portion of the Liquidated Damage amount are penalties.
 - c. The District may deduct any portion of these liquidated damages from any money due or that may become due the Contractor under this Agreement. The Contractor's forfeit of liquidated damages to the District, and the District's right to retain those liquidated damages, are as indicated in Government Code section 53069.85 and as indicated herein and in the General Conditions.
 - d. Any amount of the Liquidated Damage(s) are automatically and without notice of any kind forfeited by Contractor upon the accrual of each day of delay. Neither the District's failure or delay in deducting Liquidated Damages from payments otherwise due the Contractor, nor the District's failure or delay in notifying Contractor of the forfeiture of Liquidated Damages, shall be deemed a waiver of the District's right to Liquidated Damages.
 - e. The Contractor and the Surety shall be liable for and pay to the District the entire amount of Liquidated Damages including any portion that exceeds the amount of the Contract Price then held, retained or controlled by the District.
 - f. The Liquidated Damages shall be in addition, and not in lieu of, the District's right to charge Contractor with the cost of completing or correcting such items of the Work.
 - g. The time during which the Contract is delayed for cause as hereinafter specified may extend the time of completion for a reasonable time as the District may grant. This provision does not exclude the recovery of damages for delay by either party under other provisions in the Contract Documents.
- 6. Loss Or Damage: The District and its authorized representatives shall not in any way or manner be answerable or suffer loss, damage, expense, or liability for any loss or damage that may happen to the Work, or any part thereof, or in or about the same during its construction and before acceptance, and the Contractor shall assume all liabilities of every kind or nature arising from the Work, either by accident, negligence, theft, vandalism, or any cause whatever; and shall hold the District and its authorized representatives harmless from all liability of every kind and nature arising from accident, negligence, or any cause whatever.

- 7. Insurance and Bonds: Contractor shall provide all required certificates of insurance, and payment and performance bonds as evidence thereof.
- 8. Prosecution Of Work: If the Contractor should neglect to prosecute the Work properly or fail to perform any provisions of this contract, the District, may, pursuant to the General Conditions and without prejudice to any other remedy it may have, make good such deficiencies and may deduct the cost thereof from the payment then or thereafter due the Contractor.
- 9. Authority of Architect, Project Inspector, and DSA: Contractor hereby acknowledges that the Architect(s), the Project Inspector(s), and the Division of the State Architect have authority to approve and/or stop Work if the Contractor's Work does not comply with the requirements of the Contract Documents, Title 24 of the California Code of Regulations, and all applicable laws. The Contractor shall be liable for any delay caused by its non-compliant Work.
- 10. Assignment Of Contract: Neither the Contract, nor any part thereof, nor any moneys due or to become due thereunder, may be assigned by the Contractor without the written approval of the District, nor without the written consent of the Surety on the Contractor's Performance Bond (the "Surety"), unless the Surety has waived in writing its right to notice of assignment.
- 11. Classification Of Contractor's License: Contractor hereby acknowledges that it currently holds valid Type <u>Class 10-793376</u> Contractor's license(s) issued by the State of California, Contractor's State Licensing Board, in accordance with division 3, chapter 9, of the Business and Professions Code and in the classification called for in the Contract Documents.
- 12. Payment of Prevailing Wages: The Contractor and all Subcontractors under the Contractor shall pay all workers on all Work performed pursuant to this Contract not less than the general prevailing rate of per diem wages and the general prevailing rate for holiday and overtime work as determined by the Director of the Department of Industrial Relations, State of California, for the type of work performed and the locality in which the work is to be performed within the boundaries of the District, pursuant to sections 1770 et seq. of the California Labor Code.
- 13. Labor Compliance Program: If a labor compliance program is implemented for the Project, Contractor specifically acknowledges and understands that it shall perform the Work of this Agreement while complying with all the applicable provisions of the labor compliance program administered by the District, the District's designee and/or the California Department of Industrial Relations. Compliance shall include, without limitation, the requirement that the Contractor and all of its Subcontractors shall timely submit complete and accurate certified payroll records with each application for payment, or the District cannot issue payment.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Project Name: Foster Central Commissary (PEC Move) Project Number: 13133

14. Contract Price: In consideration of the foregoing covenants, promises, and agreements on the part of the Contractor, and the strict and literal fulfillment of each and every covenant, promise, and agreement, and as compensation agreed upon for the Work and construction, erection, and completion as aforesaid, the District covenants, promises, and agrees that it will well and truly pay and cause to be paid to the Contractor in full, and as the full Contract Price and compensation for construction, erection, and completion of the Work hereinabove agreed to be performed by the Contractor, the following price:

Fifty-six thousand dollars and no cents

(\$56,000.00), (Base Contract Amount)

Four thousand dollars +

(\$4,000.00), (Contingency Allowance Amount)

Sixty thousand dollars and no cents =

(\$60,000.00), ("Contract Price")

- a. The above Allowances are within the Contract Price only to the extent Contractor has performed Work encompassed by the Allowance description, Contractor has appropriately invoiced for that Work, and the District has approved that invoice. The Contractor is permitted to invoice only for components of the Work encompassed by the Allowance description, in the identical structure as a Change Order. The unused portion of the each Allowance shall be retained by the District at the end of the Project.
- b. The Contract Price shall be paid in lawful money of the United States.
- c. The Contract Price shall be paid according to the schedule provided by the Contractor and accepted by the District and subject to additions and deductions as provided in the Contract. This amount supersedes any previously stated and/or agreed to amount(s).
- 15. Authority of Contractor's Representative: Contractor hereby certifies that its legal representative as defined in the General Conditions and the person(s) it employees on the Project at or above the level of project superintendent, each have the authority to legally bind the Contractor.
- 16. Severability: If any term, covenant, condition, or provision in any of the Contract Documents is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remainder of the provisions in the Contract Documents shall remain in full force and effect and shall in no way be affected, impaired, or invalidated thereby.

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties List. https://www.sam.gov/portal/public/SAM

ulle bellez 4-272013 Susie Butler-Berkley

Contract Analyst

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Project Name: Foster Central Commissary (PEC Move) Project Number: 13133

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, accepted and agreed on the date indicated above:

Dated:	, 20
OAKLAND UNI	IFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
By:	Open
Print Name:	James Harris
Print Title:	President, Board of Education
By:	ACHA
Print Name:	Antwan Wilson, Superintendent
Print Title:	Secretary, Board of Education
By: Devicer Print Name:	Lançe Jackson
Print Title:	Interim Deputy Chief Facilities, Planning and Management
Approved as to	Form:

By:

Print Name: Catherine Boskoff

Print Title: Special Facilities Counsel

NOTE: If the Contractor is a corporation, Contractor must attach a certified copy of the corporation's bylaws, or of the resolution of the Bolard of Directors of the corporation, authorizing the above person to execute this Agreement and the bonds required by the Contract Documents.

END OF DOCUMENT

Dated: 201S unmerhill Electric CONTRACTOR Louis Summerhill presedent By: Print Name: Print Title:

Oakland Unified School District Division of Facilities Planning and Management

BID OPENING TABULATION SHEET

School: Cole Elementary School			Date:	Wednesday, April 1, 2015			
Project: Fire Alarm			Time:	1:30 PM			
Project #:	13133-1			Project Mgr:	Rocky Borton		
Estimate:	\$40,000		Architect:		NAT		
Signature of W	Vitness to Bid Source (amago	Signature of Bid Ope	ener	1		
Company:	Summerbill Electric	Base Bid:	\$56,000.00	C.	Required Day of Bid:		
Address:	5230 E12th Street	Allowance:	\$ 4,000.00	TT	Signed Bid Form	x	
City/State:	Oakland, CA	TOTAL:	\$ 60,000.00		Addendum Acknow.	X	
Phone:	510-536-1685		\$ 00,000.00	V	Bid Bond		
		Alternates:				X	
Fax:	510-534-7167				Non-Collusion	X	
					Iran Contracting Certificatoin	X	
			Time Submitted	Date Submitted	Site Visit Certification	X	
			10:28 AM	4/1/2015	Contractor's Sub List	Х	
					Required Doc's within 24 hrs		
			Time Opened	Date Opened	Debarment Suspension & Schd Z	X	
-			1:45 PM	4/1/2015	Local Business Participation Form	X	
					DVBE Forms	Х	
	Chronie Construction	Dana Di la	+64 205 00		Descript Description	-1	
Company: Address:	Strawn Construction 1140 Pedro St. Ste #1	Base Bid: Allowance:	\$61,285.00 \$4,000.00		Required Day of Bid: Signed Bid Form	X	
City/State:	San Jose, CA	TOTAL:	\$65,285.00		Addendum Acknow.		
Phone:	408-286-1299	Alternates:	\$05,285.00		Bid Bond	Ŷ	
Fax:	408-286-1288	Alternates.			Non-Collusion	X	
1 dAt	100 200 1200				Iran Contracting Certification	X X X X	
· · · ·			Time Submitted	Date Submitted	Site Visit Certification	X	
			1:01 PM	4/1/2015	Contractor's Sub List	X	
			1.01711	1/1/2015			
					Required Doc's within 24 hrs		
			Time Opened	Date Opened	Debarment Suspension & Schd Z		
			1:45 PM	4/1/2015	Local Business Participation Form		
					DVBE Forms	-	
Company:		Base Bid:			Required Day of Bid:	1	
Address:		Allowance:			Signed Bid Form	-	
City/State:		TOTAL:			Addendum Acknow.		
Phone:		Alternates:			Bid Bond	-	
Fax:					Non-Collusion		
					Iran Contracting Certification		
			Time Submitted	Date Submitted	Site Visit Certification		
					Contractor's Sub List		
						-	
				D.L. D.L.L	Required Doc's within 24 hrs	-	
			Time Opened	Date Opened	Debarment Suspension & Schd Z Local Business Participation Form	+	
					DVBE Forms		
and the second s							
Company:		Base Bid:			Required Day of Bid:		
Address:		Allowance:			Signed Bid Form		
City/State:		TOTAL:			Addendum Acknow.		
Phone:		Alternates:			Bid Bond		
Fax:					Non-Collusion		
					Iran Contracting Certification		
			Time Submitted	Date Submitted	Site Visit Certification		
					Contractor's Sub List	_	
				au - men	Required Doc's within 24 hrs		
			Time Opened	Date Opened	Debarment Suspension & Schd Z	-	
					Local Business Participation Form		
					DVBE Forms		

BID OPENING TABULATION SHEET

School:	Cole Elementary School	Date:	Wednesday, April 1, 2015
Project:	Fire Alarm	Time:	1:30 PM
Project #:	13133-1	Project Mgr:	Rocky Borton
Estimate:	\$40,000	Architect:	NA

Signature of W	itness to Bid		Signature of Bid Opener			
Company:	1.0	Base Bid:			Required Day of Bid:	
Address:	Summerhill Electric Ive	Allowance:	56,000	1.00	Signed Bid Form	V
City/State:	FI Liza Tra	TOTAL:	11 000	00	Addendum Acknow.	
Phone:	Electric Inc	Alternates:	4,000	- 10	Bid Bond	~
Fax:			100.000	. OD	Non-Collusion	V
					Iran Contracting Certificatoin	~
			Time Submitted Date S	Submitted	Site Visit Certification	2
					Contractor's Sub List	4
						-
			4		Required Doc's within 24 hrs	
			Time Opened Date	e Opened	Debarment Suspension & Schd Z Local Business Participation Form	_
					DVBE Forms	
Company:	Checking	Base Bid:	LIDOF	-	Required Day of Bid:	
Address:	Construction	Allowance:	61,285	,00	Signed Bid Form	1
City/State:	Constinction	TOTAL:	01/0100		Addendum Acknow.	
Phone:	Constitues	Alternates:	1 0 015	-	Bid Bond	~
Fax:			65,285	.00	Non-Collusion Iran Contracting Certification	-
				C. L	Site Visit Certification	-
			Time Submitted Date :	Submitted	Contractor's Sub List	TRICIC
			-			
					Required Doc's within 24 hrs	
			Time Opened Date	e Opened	Debarment Suspension & Schd Z	
					Local Business Participation Form	
	1	I			DVBLTOMIS	
Company:		Base Bid:			Required Day of Bid:	
Address:		Allowance:			Signed Bid Form	
City/State:		TOTAL:			Addendum Acknow.	
Phone:		Alternates:			Bid Bond	
Fax:					Non-Collusion	-
				C. I iteral	Iran Contracting Certification Site Visit Certification	
			Time Submitted Date :	Submitted	Contractor's Sub List	
					Contractor 5 545 List	
					Required Doc's within 24 hrs	
			Time Opened Date	e Opened	Debarment Suspension & Schd Z	
					Local Business Participation Form DVBE Forms	
	1			in the		
Company:		Base Bid:			Required Day of Bid:	
Address:		Allowance:			Signed Bid Form	
City/State:		TOTAL:			Addendum Acknow.	
Phone:		Alternates:			Bid Bond	-
Fax:					Non-Collusion	
			The Colorist Day	Cubmitted	Iran Contracting Certification Site Visit Certification	
			Time Submitted Date :	Submitted	Contractor's Sub List	
		-			Required Doc's within 24 hrs	
			Time Opened Date	e Opened	Debarment Suspension & Schd Z	_
					Local Business Participation Form	
		1			DVBE Forms	



LOCAL BUSINESS PARTICIPATION WORKSHEET

PRIME: Summerhill Electric Project: Cole ES Fire Alarm Project #:13133-1 Estimate: \$40,000			Date: Wednesday, April 1, 2015 Time: 1:30 pm Project Mgr: Rocky Borton Architect:
Based Bid		\$ 56,000.00	
Verified Local Business Participation	5.0%	\$ 2,800.00	
Based Bid w/ LBP Discount		\$ 53,200.00	

	LBE	SLB	SLBR	COMMENTS:		
Company: Summerhill Electric				1		
Address: 5230 E.12th Street				2		
City/State: Oakland, CA			89.29%	3		
Phone:(510)536-1685				4		
Company: Emperor Supply				1		
Address: 119 10th Street		10.71%		2		
City/State: Oakland, CA				3		
Phone:(510)257-1234				4		
Company:				1		
Address:				2		
City/State: Oakland, CA				3		
Phone:(510)				4		
and an an an an article and a second and a				·		
TOTAL PARTICIPATION	0.0%	10.71%	89.29%	100.00		

Oakland Unified School District

Addendum A: Agreed To Letter of Assent

Date 4/15/15

Davillier-Sloan, Inc 1630 12th Street Oakland, CA 94607 Attention: Jake Sloan

Re: Oakland Unified School District, Project Labor Agreement -- Letter of Assent

Dear Mr. Sloan:

The undersigned party confirms that it agrees to be a party to and bound by the Oakland Unified School District, Project Labor Agreement as such Agreement may, from time to time, be amended by the parties or interpreted pursuant to its terms.

By executing this Letter of Assent, the undersigned party subscribes to, adopts and agrees to be bound by the written terms of the legally established trust agreements specifying the detailed basis upon which contributions are to be made into, and benefits made out of, such trust funds and ratifies and accepts the trustees appointed by the parties to such trust funds.

Such obligation to be a party to and bound by this Agreement shall extend to all work covered by said Agreement undertaken by the undersigned party on the Oakland Unified School District Project. The undersigned party shall require all of its subcontractors, of whatever tier, to become similarly bound for all their work within the scope of this Agreement by signing an identical Letter of Assent.

This letter shall constitute a subscription agreement, to the extent of the terms of the letter.

CONTRACTOR SUBCONTRACTOR: SumMER hill Electric INC.
California State License Number: 793376
Job Name and Number: Cole Elen. School Fire Alarm # 13133
Name and Signature of Authorized Person: Kouch Shiel
(Print Name)
Press dest
(Title)
Lovis Summerluich
(Signature)
510-536-1685
(Telephone Number)
570-534-7167
(Facsimile Number)

As of 6/11/2010

A	CORD CERTI	FICA			SURA		DATE	OP ID: SC (MM/DD/YYYY)
C	HIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A I ERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATI ELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INS EPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AN	MATTER VELY OF URANCE	OF INFORMATION ONL R NEGATIVELY AMEND DOES NOT CONSTITU	Y AND CONFERS	NO RIGHTS	UPON THE CERTIFICAT VERAGE AFFORDED E	TE HO	E POLICIES
IN th	IPORTANT: If the certificate holder le terms and conditions of the policy, ertificate holder in lieu of such endors	is an ADI certain p	DITIONAL INSURED, the policies may require an e	policy(ies) must ndorsement. A s	be endorsed. tatement on th	If SUBROGATION IS W is certificate does not c	AIVE	D, subject to rights to the
Kos 3435 _afa	DUCER ich Insurance Agency, Inc. 5 Mt. Diablo Blvd. Ste. 300 yette, CA 94549			CONTACT Kosich In NAME: PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 925-; E-MAIL ADDRESS:			925-2	284-3919
Kos	ich Insurance Agency, Inc.			11	SURER(S) AFFOR	DING COVERAGE		NAIC #
INSU	RED Summerhill Electric, Inc.			INSURER A : Trave	lers			
	5230 E 12th Street Oakland, CA 94601			INSURER C :				
				INSURER D :				
				INSURER E :				
		TIELOAT		INSURER F :				
	VERAGES CER HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES		E NUMBER:	VE BEEN ISSUED	TO THE INSUR	REVISION NUMBER:	HE PO	LICY PERIOD
IN C	ERTIFICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	PERTAIN, POLICIES.	NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	OF ANY CONTRADED BY THE POLICE BEEN REDUCED B	CT OR OTHER IES DESCRIBE	DOCUMENT WITH RESPE	ст то	WHICH THIS
NSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	S	
	GENERAL LIABILITY			11/01/00		EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$	1,000,00
A	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY		6801244B831	11/24/201	4 11/24/2015	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	300,00
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR					MED EXP (Any one person) PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	s	1,000,00
						GENERAL AGGREGATE	s	2,000,00
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: X POLICY JECT LOC					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	s s	2,000,00
_	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY					COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	s	1,000,00
A	ANY AUTO		BA1500P11814	11/24/201	4 11/24/2015		\$	
	ALL OWNED X SCHEDULED AUTOS X AUTOS X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS X NON-OWNED					BODILY INJURY (Per accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE (PER ACCIDENT)	s	
							\$	2 000 00
	X UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR		CUD4D927725	11/24/20-	4 11/24/2015	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	2,000,00
A	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE		CUP4D837725	11/24/20	14 11/24/2015	AGGREGATE	s	2,000,00
-	DED RETENTION \$ WORKERS COMPENSATION					WC STATU- TORY LIMITS ER		
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	s	
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	N/A				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYER	5	
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	1				E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	
RE: Dal	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHIC Cole Elementary School Fi cland Unified School Distro sureds for General Liabilit	t and t	rm, Project NO. 1 Rocky Barton are equired by writte	3133 included as a	dditional			
att	cached endorsement form,CGI	248080	σ.			14		
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER			CANCELLATIC	N			
	OUSD Facilities Planning and Management⊟ Rocky Barton⊟	9	OAKLA-7	THE EXPIRAT	ION DATE TH	DESCRIBED POLICIES BE (IEREOF, NOTICE WILL CY PROVISIONS.		
	955 High Street Oakland, CA 94601			AUTHORIZED REPR	ESENTATIVE			

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

CG D2 48 08 05 SUMMERHILL ELECTRIC 1-680-1244B831-TIL-12

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED (CONTRACTORS OPERATIONS)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

- WHO IS AN INSURED (Section II) is amended to include any person or organization that you agree in a "written contract requiring insurance" to include as an additional insured on this Coverage Part; but:
 - a) Only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal injury"; and
 - b) If, and only to the extent that, the injury or damage is caused by acts or omissions of you or your subcontractor in the performance of "your work" to which the "written contract requiring insurance" applies. The person or organization does not qualify as an additional insured with respect to the independent acts or omissions of such person or organization.
- 2. The insurance provided to the additional insured by this endorsement is limited as follows:
 - a) In the event that the Limits of Insurance of this Coverage Part shown in the Declarations exceed the limits of liability required by the "written contract requiring insurance", the insurance provided to the additional insured shall be limited to the limits of liability required by that "written contract requiring insurance". This endorsement shall not increase the limits of insurance described in Section III – Limits Of Insurance.
 - b) The insurance provided to the additional insured does not apply to "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal injury" arising out of the rendering of, or failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services, including:
 - The preparing, approving, or falling to prepare or approve, maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, field orders or change orders, or the preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve, drawings and specifications; and
 - II. Supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities.
 - c) The insurance provided to the additional insured does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused by "your work" and included in the "products-completed operations hazard".
- 3. The insurance provided to the additional insured by this endorsement is excess over any valid and collectible "other insurance", whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis, that is available to the additional insured for a loss we cover under this endorsement. However, if the "written contract requiring insurance" specifically requires that this insurance apply on a primary basis or a primary and non-contributory basis, this insurance is primary to "other insurance" available to the additional insured which covers that person or organization as a named insured for such loss, and we will not share with that "other insurance". But the insurance provided to the additional insured by this endorsement still is excess over any valid and collectible "other insurance", whether primary, excess, confingent or on any other basis, that is available to the additional insured when that person or organization is an additional insured under such "other insurance".
- 4. As a condition of coverage provided to the additional insured by this endorsement:
 - a) The additional insured must give us written notice as soon as practicable of an "occurrence" or an offense which may result in a claim. To the extent possible, such notice should include:
 - 1. How, when and where the "occurrence" or offense took place;
 - ii. The names and addresses of any injured persons and witnesses; and
 - ili. The nature and location of any injury or damage arising out of the "occurrence" or offense.
 - b) If a claim is made or "suit" is brought against the additional insured, the additional Insured must:
 - I. Immediately record the specifics of the claim or "suit" and the date received; and

http://cforms.travelers.com/nxt/gateway.dll/fssforms1/general%20liability/cgd2480805.ht.. 7/10/2008

CG D2 48 08 05 SUMMERHILL ELECTRIC I-680-1244B831-TIL-12

ii. Notify us as soon as practicable.

The additional insured must see to it that we receive written notice of the claim or "suit" as soon as practicable.

c) The additional insured must immediately send us copies of all legal papers received in connection with the claim or "sult", cooperate with us in the investigation or settlement of the claim or defense against the "suit", and otherwise comply with all policy conditions.

d) The additional insured must tender the defense and indemnity of any claim or "suit" to any provider of "other insurance" which would cover the additional insured for a loss we cover under this endorsement. However, this condition does not affect whether the insurance provided to the additional insured by this endorsement is primary to "other insurance" available to the additional insured which covers that person or organization as a named insured as described in paragraph 3, above.

5. The following definition is added to SECTION V. - DEFINITIONS:

"Written contract requiring insurance" means that part of any written contract or agreement under which you are required to include a person or organization as an additional insured on this Coverage Part, provided that the "bodily injury" and "property damage" occurs and the "personal injury" is caused by an offense committed:

- a. After the signing and execution of the contract or agreement by you;
- b. While that part of the contract or agreement is in effect; and
- c. Before the end of the policy period ...

CG D2 48 08 05

Privacy | Legal Notices @2008 The Travelers Companies, Inc.

http://eforms.travelers.com/nxt/gateway.dll/fssforms1/general%20liability/cgd2480805.ht... 7/10/2008

DOCUMENT 00 61 14

PERFORMANCE BOND (100% of Contract Price) (Note: Bidders must use this form, NOT's surety company form.)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

WHEREAS, the governing board ("Board") of the Oakland Unified School District, ("District") and <u>Summerhill</u> Electric, Inc. ("Principal)" have entered into a contract for the furnishing of all materials and labor, services and transportation, necessary, convenient, and proper to perform the following project:

Cole Elementary School - Fire Al	larm - Project No. 13133-1		(Project Name)
("Project" or "Contract")		4	

which Contract dated April 6th ______, 2015, and all of the Contract Documents attached to or forming a part of the Contract, are hereby referred to and made a part hereof, and

WHEREAS, said Principal is required under the terms of the Contract to furnish a bond for the faithful performance of the Contract;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Principal and Developers Surety and Indemnity Company ("Surety") are held and firmly bound unto the Board of the District in the penal sum of:

Sixty Thousand and 00/100

DOLLARS

(\$ 60,000.00), lawful money of the United States, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns jointly and severally, firmly by these presents, to:

- Perform all the work required to complete the Project; and
- Pay to the District all damages the District incurs as a result of the Principal's failure to perform all the Work required to complete the Project.

The condition of the obligation is such that, if the above bounden Principal, his or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, shall in all things stand to and ablde by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions, and agreements in the Contract and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on his or its part to be kept and performed at the time and in the intent and meaning, including all contractual guarantees and warrantees of materials and workmanship, and shall indemnify and save harmless the District, its trustees, officers and agents, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and virtue.

As a condition precedent to the satisfactory completion of the Contract, the above obligation shall hold good for a period equal to the warranty and/or guarantee period of the Contract, during which time Surety's obligation shall continue if Contractor shall fail to make full, complete, and satisfactory repair, replace, and totally protect the District from loss or damage resulting from or caused by defective materials or faulty workmanship. The obligations of Surety hereunder shall continue so long as any obligation of Contractor remains. Nothing herein shall limit the District's rights or the Contractor's or Surety's obligations under the Contract, law or equity, including, but not limited to, California Code of Civil Procedure section 337.15.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Cole Elementary School Fire Alarm Project No. 13133-1 February 12, 2015 PERFORMANCE BOND DOCUMENT 00 61 14-1 The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the Work to be performed thereunder shall in any way affect its obligation on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the Contract Documents or to the Work.

Any claims under this bond may be addressed to the Surety at the following address. This cannot be the Contractor's broker for this bond, but must be an employee of the Surety or the Surety's legal counsel:

 Developers Surety and Indemnity Company

 17771 Cowan, Suite 100, Irvine, CA 92614

 Attention:
 Claims Department

 Telephone No.:
 (800)
 782
 - 1546

 Fax No.:
 949
 553
 - 8143

 E-mail Address:
 Inscobondclaims@amtrustgroup.com

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, two (2) Identical counterparts of this instrument, each of which shall for all purposes be deemed an original thereof, have been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above named, on the <u>10th</u> day of <u>April</u>, 20, 15.

Principal.

Surety

Summerhill Electric, Inc (Name of Principal)

(Signature of Person with Authority)

ows (Print Name)

Developers Surety and Indemnity Company

(Name of Surety) Ali (Signature of Person with Authority)

Stephen G. Roddie - Attorney-in-fact __________(Print Name)

Kosich Insurance Agency, Inc. (Name of California Agent of Surety)

3435 Mt. Diablo Blvd., Suite 300, Lafayette, CA 94549 (Address of California Agent of Surety)

(925) 284-3911

(Telephone Number of California Agent of Surety)

Contractor must attach a Notarial Acknowledgment for all Surety's signatures and a Power of Attorney and Certificate of Authority for Surety. The California Department of Insurance must authorize the Surety to be an admitted surety insurer.

END OF DOCUMENT

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Cole Elementary School Fire Alarm Project No. 13133-1 February 12, 2015 PERFORMANCE BOND DOCUMENT 00 61 14-2

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A Notary Public or other officer completing identity of the individual who signed the doo is attached, and not the truthfulness, accura	cument to which this certificate
State of California	}
County of Contra Costa	
Date	Byas-Barnett, Notary Public Here Insert Name end Title of the Officer
personally appeared Stephen G. Roddie	Name(s) or Signer(s)
L. BYAS BARNETT Commission # 2001280 Notary Public - California Contra Costa County My Comm. Expire Jan 13, 2017	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence be the person(6) whose name(6) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me the he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorize capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(6) on the instrument the person(3), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(3) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the law of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	Signature
Though the information below is not require and could prevent fraudulent re	ed by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document emoval and reattachment of this form to another document
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document Bond Number 651	
Document Date: April 10, 2015	Number of Pages: Two (02)
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above! <u>N/A</u>	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name: <u>Stephen G. Roddie</u> Individual Corporate OfficerTitle(s):	Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer —Title(s):
PartnerLimitedGeneral XAttorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:	Attorney in Fact OFISIGNER
Signer Is Representing: Developers Surety and Indemnity Company	Signer Is Representing:

©2007 National Notary Association • 9350 be Soto Ave..., P.0.20x 2402 'Chatsworth, CA. 81313-2402 • www, National Notary, org Item# 5907 Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-676-6627

DOCUMENT 00 61 15

Bond No.: 651186P Premium included in Performance Bond.

PAYMENT BOND – Contractor's Labor & Material Bond (100% of Contract Price) (Note: Bidders must use this form, NOT a surety company form.)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

WHEREAS, the governing board ("Board") of the ______Oakland Unified School District, (or "District") and <u>Summerhill Electric</u>, Inc. _____, ("Principal") have entered into a contract for the furnishing of all materials and labor, services and transportation, necessary, convenient, and proper to

<u>Cole Elementary School - Fire Alarm - Project No. 13133-1</u> (Project Name) ("Project" or "Contract")

which Contract dated <u>April 6th</u> 20<u>15</u>, and all of the Contract Documents attached to or forming a part of the Contract, are hereby referred to and made a part hereof, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to law and the Contract, the Principal is required, before entering upon the performance of the work, to file a good and sufficient bond with the body by which the Contract is awarded in an amount equal to 100 percent (100%) of the Contract price, to secure the claims to which reference is made in the Civil Code of California, including section 9100, and the Labor Code of California, including section 1741.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Principal and Developers Surety and Indemnity Company _____, ("Surety") are held and firmly bound unto all laborers, material men, and other persons referred to in said statutes in the penal sum of:

Sixty Thousand and 00/100

(\$ 60,000.00), lawful money of the United States, being a sum not less than the total amount payable by the terms of Contract, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, jointly and severally, by these presents.

The condition of this obligation is that if the Principal or any of his or its subcontractors, of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns of any, all, or either of them shall fail to pay for any labor, materials, provisions, provender, or other supplies, used in, upon, for or about the performance of the work contracted to be done, or for any work or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to such work or labor, that the Surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount herein above set forth, and also in case suit is brought upon this bond, will pay a reasonable attorney's fee to be awarded and fixed by the Court, and to be taxed as costs and to be included in the judgment therein rendered.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies, and corporations entitled to file claims under sections 9000 through 9566 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and affect.

The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the Work to be performed thereunder shall in any way affect its

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Cole Elementary School Fire Alarm Project No. 13133-1 February 12, 2015 PAYMENT BOND

DOLLARS

obligation on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the Contract Documents or to the Work.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, two (2) identical counterparts of this instrument, each of which shall for all purposes be deemed an original thereof, have been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above named, on the <u>10th</u> day of <u>April</u> 20 15.

Principal

Surety

Summerhill Electric, Inc. (Name of Principal)

Developers Surety and Indemnity Company (Name of Surety) (Signature of Person with Authority)

(Signature of Person with Authority) Louis demnachille (Print Name)

Stephen G. Roddie - Attorney-in-fact (Print Name)

Kosich Insurance Agency, Inc. (Name of California Agent of Surety)

3435 Mt. Diablo Blvd., Suite 300, Lafayette, CA 94549 (Address of California Agent of Surety)

(925) 284-3911

(Telephone Number of California Agent of Surety)

Contractor must attach a Notarial Acknowledgment for all Surety's signatures and a Power of Attorney and Certificate of Authority for Surety. The California Department of Insurance must authorize the Surety to be an admitted surety insurer.

END OF DOCUMENT

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Cole Elementary School Fire Alarm Project No. 13133-1 February 12, 2015 PAYMENT BOND DOCUMENT 00 61 15 -2

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A Notary Public or other officer completing thi identity of the individual who signed the docur is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy	ment to which this certificate
State of California	, or validity of that document.
	J
County of Contra Costa	
On April 10, 2015 before me, L. By	yas-Barnett, Notary Public Here Insert Name end Title of the Officer
personally appeared Stephen G. Roddie	Namo(a) or Signada)
	Name(s) or Signer(s)
L. BYAS BARNETT Commission # 2001280 Notary Public - California Contra Costa Cour ty My Comm. Dirts Jan 13, 2017	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
Though the information below is not required	Signature Signature PTIONAL by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document oval and reattachment of this form to another document
Description of Attached Document	War and reallachment of this form to another document
Title or Type of Document Bond Number 65118	36P
	Number of Pages: _Two (02)
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above! N/A	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name: <u>Stephen G. Roddie</u> Individual Corporate Officer –Title(s): PartnerLimitedGeneral	PartnerLimitedGeneral
XAttorney in Fact Top of thumb h Trustee Top of thumb h Guardian or Conservator Other:	
Signer Is Representing: Developers Surety and Indemnity Company	Signer Is Representing:

©2007 National Notary Association • 9350 be Soto Ave.., P.0.20x 2402 'Chatsworth, CA. 81313-2402 • www, National Notary, org Item# 5907 Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-676-6627

POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA PO Box 19725, IRVINE, CA 92623 (949) 263-3300

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS that except as expressly limited, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, do each hereby make, constitute and appoint:

Stephen G. Roddie, Robin S. Westfall, jointly or severally

as their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, deliver and acknowledge, for and on behalf of said corporations, as sureties, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship giving and granting unto said Attorney(s)-in-Fact full power and authority to do and to perform every act necessary, requisite or proper to be done in connection therewith as each of said corporations could do, but reserving to each of said corporations full power of substitution and revocation, and all of the acts of said Attorney(s)-in-Fact, pursuant to these presents, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the respective Boards of Directors of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, effective as of January 1st, 2008.

RESOLVED, that a combination of any two of the Chairman of the Board, the President, Executive Vice-President, Senior Vice-President or any Vice President of the corporations be, and that each of them hereby is, authorized to execute this Power of Attorney, qualifying the attorney(s) named in the Power of Attorney to execute, on behalf of the corporations, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship; and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of either of the corporations be, and each of them hereby is, authorized to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney;

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the signatures of such officers may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures shall be valid and binding upon the corporations when so affixed and in the future with respect to any bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA have severally caused these presents to be signed by their respective officers and attested by their respective Secretary or Assistant Secretary this January 29, 2015.

AND am By: CORP OR Daniel Young, Senior Vice-President OCT EMN OCT. 5 10 1967 936 By:

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of Orange

Mark Lansdon, Vice-President

.

On January 29, 2015 before me, Date	Lucille Raymond, Notary Public Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared	Daniel Young and Mark Lansdon Name(s) of Signer(s)
LUCILLE RAYMOND Commission # 2081945 Notary Public - California Orange County My Comm. Expires Oct 13, 2018 Place Notary Seal Above	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature Lucille Raymond, Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, as Secretary or Assistant Secretary of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY or INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, does hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked and, furthermore, that the provisions of the resolutions of the respective Boards of Directors of said corporations set forth in the Power of Attorney are in force as of the date of this Certificate.

10th day of

This Certificate is executed in the City of Irvine, California, this

April , 2015 .

an -Cassie J. B errisford, Assistant Secretary

ID-1380(Rev.01/15)



P.O. BOX 8192, PLEASANTON, CA 94588

CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE

ISSUE DATE: 04-16-2015 GROUP: 000825 POLICY NUMBER: 0510077-2014 CERTIFICATE ID: 16 CERTIFICATE EXPIRES: 12-31-2015 12-31-2014/12-31-2015 JOB: JOB: 13133-1 COLE ELEMENTARY FIRE ALARM OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NA 1011 UNION ST OAKLAND 955 HIGH ST DAKLAND CA 94601-4404 CA 94607

This is to certify that we have issued a valid Workers' Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by the California Insurance Commissioner to the employer named below for the policy period indicated.

This policy is not subject to cancellation by the Fund except upon 30 days advance written notice to the employer.

We will also give you 30 days advance notice should this policy be cancelled prior to its normal expiration.

This certificate of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policy listed herein. Notwithstanding any requirement, term or condition of any contract or other document with respect to which this certificate of insurance may be issued or to which it may pertain, the insurance afforded by the policy described herein is subject to all the terms, exclusions, and conditions, of such policy.

Va Kan

Authorized Representative President and CEO EMPLOYER'S LIABILITY LIMIT INCLUDING DEFENSE COSTS: \$1,000,000 PER OCCURRENCE.

ENDORSEMENT #0015 ENTITLED ADDITIONAL INSURED EMPLOYER EFFECTIVE 2014-12-31 IS ATTACHED TO AND FORMS A PART OF THIS POLICY. NAME OF ADDITIONAL INSURED: OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

ENDORSEMENT #1600 - SUMMERHILL, LOUIS PRESIDENT - EXCLUDED.

ENDORSEMENT #1600 - SUMMERHILL, THERESA SECRETARY TREASURER - EXCLUDED.

ENDORSEMENT #2065 ENTITLED CERTIFICATE HOLDERS' NOTICE EFFECTIVE 12-31-2013 IS ATTACHED TO AND FORMS A PART OF THIS POLICY.

EMPLOYER

SUMMERHILL ELECTRIC INC. DBA: SUMMERHILL ELECTRIC INC. 5230 E 12TH ST OAKLAND CA 94601

(REV.7-2014)

PRINTED : 04-16-2015

NA



AWARD OF BID ROUTING FORM

	Project Informat	ion	
Project Name	Foster Central Commissary (PEC Move)	Site	184
	Basic Direction	IS	
Servio	es cannot be provided until the contract is fully appr	oved and a P	urchase Order has been issued.
Attachment Checklist	Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates Workers compensation insurance certification, unless ve	and endorsen ndor is a sole	nents, if contract is over \$15,000 provider

	C	ontractor Informatio	n					
Contractor Name	Summerhill Electric	Agency's Contact Loui		Louis S	Louis Summerhill			
OUSD Vendor ID #	V060282	Title		Contractor				
Street Address	5230 East 12 th Street	City	Oak	land	State	CA	Zip	94601
Telephone	510-536-1685	Policy Expires	5					
Contractor History	Previously been an OUSD contractor? X Yes 🗌 No		V	Worked as an OUSD employee? Yes X No				
OUSD Project #	13133				_			

		Term		
Date Work Will Begin	5-27-2015	Date Work Will End By (not more than 5 years from start date)	10-1-2015	

		Compensation			
Total Contract An	nount \$	Total Contract Not To Exceed \$60,000.00			
Pay Rate Per Hou	Jr (If Hourly) \$	If Amendment, Changed A	Amount \$		
Other Expenses		Requisition Number			
lf you are planni	ng to multi-fund a contract using L	Budget Information EP funds, please contact the State and Fede	ral Office <u>before</u> con	npleting requisition.	
Resource #	Funding Source	Org Key	Object Code	Amount	
9360	Measure J	1849905890	6271	\$60,000.00	

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued. Signing this document affirms that to your knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued. 510-535-7082 **Division Head** Phone 510-535-7038 Fax **Director**, Facilities 1. 16 Signature Date Approved General Counsel, Department of Facilities Planning and Management 2. 23:15 Signature Date Approved 1 4 Interim Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management Date Approved 3. Signature 5 Chief Operations Office well Date Approved 15 Signature 5 4. 5 President, Board of Education Date Approved 5. Signature